
Life Tables, Canada, Provinces and Territories. 2000 to 2002                                                                                     

Age x lx dx px qx cv(qx) Lx Tx ex cv(ex)

0 years 100000 567 0.99433 0.00567 9.2 99512 8121134 81.21 0.21
1 year 99433 38 0.99962 0.00038 45.3 99411 8021622 80.67 0.20
2 years 99395 23 0.99977 0.00023 61.2 99379 7922211 79.70 0.21
3 years 99372 18 0.99982 0.00018 63.2 99364 7822832 78.72 0.21
4 years 99354 15 0.99985 0.00015 29.1 99343 7723468 77.74 0.21

5 years 99339 3 0.99997 F F 99338 7624125 76.75 0.21
6 years 99336 2 0.99998 F F 99335 7524787 75.75 0.22
7 years 99334 8 0.99992 F F 99330 7425452 74.75 0.22
8 years 99326 10 0.99990 0.00010 93.8 99322 7326122 73.76 0.22
9 years 99316 12 0.99988 0.00012 80.6 99310 7226800 72.77 0.22

10 years 99304 14 0.99985 0.00015 76.2 99297 7127490 71.77 0.23
11 years 99290 15 0.99985 0.00015 75.0 99283 7028193 70.78 0.23
12 years 99275 19 0.99980 0.00020 78.3 99266 6928910 69.79 0.23
13 years 99256 24 0.99976 0.00024 62.2 99244 6829644 68.81 0.24
14 years 99232 28 0.99972 0.00028 51.7 99218 6730400 67.82 0.24

15 years 99204 32 0.99967 0.00033 52.3 99188 6631182 66.84 0.24
16 years 99172 37 0.99963 0.00037 55.9 99153 6531994 65.87 0.24
17 years 99135 41 0.99959 0.00041 55.0 99115 6432841 64.89 0.25
18 years 99094 43 0.99956 0.00044 47.7 99072 6333726 63.92 0.25
19 years 99051 47 0.99953 0.00047 41.1 99028 6234654 62.94 0.25

20 years 99004 49 0.99951 0.00049 41.9 98980 6135626 61.97 0.26
21 years 98955 51 0.99949 0.00051 47.3 98929 6036646 61.00 0.26
22 years 98904 52 0.99947 0.00053 49.8 98879 5937717 60.03 0.26
23 years 98852 52 0.99947 0.00053 45.9 98826 5838838 59.07 0.27
24 years 98800 52 0.99947 0.00053 40.8 98774 5740012 58.10 0.27

25 years 98748 51 0.99948 0.00052 41.5 98722 5641238 57.13 0.27
26 years 98697 50 0.99949 0.00051 47.8 98672 5542516 56.16 0.28
27 years 98647 51 0.99949 0.00051 51.5 98622 5443844 55.19 0.28
28 years 98596 50 0.99949 0.00051 47.9 98571 5345222 54.21 0.29
29 years 98546 50 0.99949 0.00051 42.9 98521 5246651 53.24 0.29

30 years 98496 50 0.99949 0.00051 43.6 98471 5148130 52.27 0.29
31 years 98446 52 0.99947 0.00053 48.5 98420 5049659 51.29 0.30
32 years 98394 55 0.99944 0.00056 48.9 98366 4951239 50.32 0.30
33 years 98339 62 0.99938 0.00062 41.3 98308 4852873 49.35 0.31
34 years 98277 69 0.99929 0.00071 33.7 98242 4754565 48.38 0.31

35 years 98208 79 0.99920 0.00080 32.4 98169 4656323 47.41 0.32
36 years 98129 88 0.99910 0.00090 34.1 98085 4558154 46.45 0.33
37 years 98041 96 0.99902 0.00098 33.7 97994 4460069 45.49 0.33
38 years 97945 102 0.99895 0.00105 29.5 97894 4362075 44.54 0.34
39 years 97843 108 0.99890 0.00110 25.6 97789 4264181 43.58 0.34

Table 8b  Complete life table, Manitoba, 2000 to 2002: females
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40 years 97735 113 0.99884 0.00116 26.0 97678 4166392 42.63 0.35
41 years 97622 119 0.99878 0.00122 28.8 97563 4068714 41.68 0.36
42 years 97503 128 0.99869 0.00131 29.0 97438 3971151 40.73 0.37
43 years 97375 137 0.99859 0.00141 25.3 97307 3873713 39.78 0.37
44 years 97238 148 0.99848 0.00152 22.2 97164 3776406 38.84 0.38

45 years 97090 159 0.99836 0.00164 22.9 97010 3679242 37.90 0.39
46 years 96931 174 0.99821 0.00179 25.0 96844 3582232 36.96 0.40
47 years 96757 189 0.99804 0.00196 24.7 96663 3485388 36.02 0.41
48 years 96568 208 0.99785 0.00215 21.1 96464 3388725 35.09 0.42
49 years 96360 229 0.99763 0.00237 18.5 96245 3292261 34.17 0.42

50 years 96131 250 0.99739 0.00261 19.2 96007 3196016 33.25 0.44
51 years 95881 276 0.99712 0.00288 20.9 95742 3100009 32.33 0.45
52 years 95605 304 0.99682 0.00318 20.4 95453 3004267 31.42 0.46
53 years 95301 333 0.99651 0.00349 17.6 95134 2908814 30.52 0.47
54 years 94968 363 0.99618 0.00382 16.0 94787 2813680 29.63 0.48

55 years 94605 396 0.99581 0.00419 17.3 94406 2718893 28.74 0.49
56 years 94209 435 0.99538 0.00462 19.0 93992 2624487 27.86 0.50
57 years 93774 484 0.99485 0.00515 18.5 93532 2530495 26.99 0.51
58 years 93290 543 0.99418 0.00582 15.5 93018 2436963 26.12 0.52
59 years 92747 612 0.99340 0.00660 13.6 92441 2343945 25.27 0.54

60 years 92135 686 0.99255 0.00745 14.3 91792 2251504 24.44 0.55
61 years 91449 759 0.99170 0.00830 15.6 91069 2159712 23.62 0.56
62 years 90690 825 0.99090 0.00910 15.4 90277 2068643 22.81 0.57
63 years 89865 883 0.99017 0.00983 13.4 89424 1978366 22.01 0.58
64 years 88982 936 0.98948 0.01052 11.6 88513 1888942 21.23 0.60

65 years 88046 988 0.98879 0.01121 12.0 87552 1800429 20.45 0.61
66 years 87058 1040 0.98805 0.01195 13.4 86538 1712877 19.68 0.63
67 years 86018 1100 0.98722 0.01278 13.5 85468 1626339 18.91 0.64
68 years 84918 1154 0.98640 0.01360 11.9 84341 1540871 18.15 0.65
69 years 83764 1205 0.98562 0.01438 10.4 83161 1456530 17.39 0.67

70 years 82559 1262 0.98472 0.01528 10.6 81928 1373369 16.64 0.69
71 years 81297 1334 0.98358 0.01642 11.6 80630 1291441 15.89 0.71
72 years 79963 1437 0.98204 0.01796 11.4 79245 1210811 15.14 0.74
73 years 78526 1559 0.98014 0.01986 9.7 77746 1131566 14.41 0.76
74 years 76967 1697 0.97796 0.02204 8.4 76119 1053820 13.69 0.79

75 years 75270 1846 0.97547 0.02453 8.6 74346 977701 12.99 0.82
76 years 73424 2011 0.97262 0.02738 9.2 72419 903355 12.30 0.86
77 years 71413 2187 0.96937 0.03063 8.9 70320 830936 11.64 0.90
78 years 69226 2359 0.96592 0.03408 7.6 68046 760616 10.99 0.94
79 years 66867 2522 0.96229 0.03771 6.9 65606 692570 10.36 0.99
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80 years 64345 2690 0.95819 0.04181 7.4 63000 626964 9.74 1.06
81 years 61655 2879 0.95332 0.04668 8.1 60216 563964 9.15 1.13
82 years 58776 3092 0.94738 0.05262 7.7 57230 503748 8.57 1.19
83 years 55684 3309 0.94058 0.05942 6.6 54029 446518 8.02 1.26
84 years 52375 3504 0.93310 0.06690 6.6 50623 392489 7.49 1.36

85 years 48871 3682 0.92466 0.07534 7.5 47030 341866 7.00 1.48
86 years 45189 3843 0.91495 0.08505 7.7 43268 294836 6.52 1.59
87 years 41346 3982 0.90369 0.09631 6.9 39355 251568 6.08 1.69
88 years 37364 3971 0.89372 0.10628 6.8 35378 212213 5.68 1.83
89 years 33393 3924 0.88249 0.11751 7.4 31431 176835 5.30 2.01

90 years 29469 3821 0.87036 0.12964 7.2 27559 145404 4.93 2.20
91 years 25648 3660 0.85728 0.14272 7.5 23818 117845 4.59 2.44
92 years 21988 3447 0.84323 0.15677 7.7 20265 94027 4.28 2.72
93 years 18541 3186 0.82819 0.17181 8.2 16948 73762 3.98 3.07
94 years 15355 2885 0.81212 0.18788 8.4 13913 56814 3.70 3.50

95 years 12470 2556 0.79502 0.20498 9.5 11192 42901 3.44 4.06
96 years 9914 2212 0.77688 0.22312 10.5 8808 31709 3.20 4.71
97 years 7702 1866 0.75769 0.24231 11.1 6769 22901 2.97 5.48
98 years 5836 1532 0.73748 0.26252 12.3 5070 16132 2.76 6.55
99 years 4304 1221 0.71624 0.28376 14.6 3693 11062 2.57 8.00

100 years 3083 944 0.69401 0.30599 16.2 2611 7369 2.39 9.76
101 years 2139 704 0.67082 0.32918 18.8 1788 4758 2.22 12.31
102 years 1435 507 0.64672 0.35328 21.2 1181 2970 2.07 16.06
103 years 928 351 0.62175 0.37825 29.1 753 1789 1.93 22.31
104 years 577 233 0.59598 0.40402 33.4 460 1036 1.80 31.14

105 years 344 148 0.56946 0.43054 41.3 270 576 1.67 47.70
106 years 196 90 0.54228 F F 151 306 1.56 79.75
107 years 106 51 0.51452 0.48548 71.7 81 155 1.46 62.51
108 years 55 28 0.48625 F F 40 74 1.36 91.36

Note: Estimates with a coefficient of variation (cv) greater than 33.3% are to be used with caution
F   too unreliable to be published (indicates a cv of at least 100.0%).
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